MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 163

Chapter 163.

Au Act to incorporate the Trustees of Sergeant Wyman Post, Grand Army of the Republic.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. J. Wesley Gilman, George W. Goulding, David E. Parsons, Hiram Wyman, William R. Pinkham, James M. Rockwood, George H. Bryant, George W. Hubbard, William E. Willey, William H. Macartney, John U. Hubbard, Jackson Cayford, Charles W. Heney, Abram Bachelder, George F. Chapman, Frank B. Mosher, Henry A. Howard, Cyrus W. Shepherd, Howard W. Wells, Charles A. Hall and their successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Trustees of Sergeant Wyman Post, Grand Army of the Republic, for the purpose of holding real and personal estate and managing and disposing of the same for the use and benefit of said Grand Army Post; and said corporation may receive by gift, grant, purchase or otherwise, real and personal estate not exceeding in value twenty thousand dollars, in trust for said Sergeant Wyman Post.

Corporate name. Purpose.

May hold real estate.

Membership limited. SECT. 2. Said corporation shall consist of not less than five nor more than twenty members.

Vacancies, how filled.

SECT. 3. Vacancies caused by death, resignation, or otherwise, when filled, shall be filled by the remaining members by ballot, from the membership of said grand army post.

Officers, how chosen.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall annually choose a president, treasurer, clerk, and such other officers as may be necessary for their own government, and have the right to prosecute and defend actions at law and in equity, adopt a seal and a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

Seal and bylaws.

- Bond of treasurer.
- SECT. 5. The treasurer shall give bond to the corporation for the faithful performance of his duty, in such sum and with such surety or sureties as the corporation may determine and approve.

First meeting, how called.

- SECT. 6. J. Wesley Gilman or George W. Goulding may call the first meeting of said corporation, by mailing a notice therefor to each corporator, at least seven days before said meeting.
 - SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1887.